To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.



Subject: Report.

Sir.

With Due respect, I the undersigned have honour to report you that on 31/03/2025 at 12.30 pm, my daughter namely Yumlembam Enunganbi Devi @ Koko 15 yrs was forcibly kidnapped by one Keisham Satish @ Tompu @ Tompok Chaoba @ Eric 18 yrs S/o (L) K Ranju of Khurai Chaithabi Leirak under the assistance / support of (1) Yaikhom Manglem Singh (55) S/o Y. Nabachandra Singh of Khurai Chaithabi Leirak, (2) Chingakham Yaipha @ Thoi (23) S/o (L) Ch. Dhanabir Singh of Tumukhong Mayai Leikai and (3) Thingujam Ningthem Meitei (65) S/o (L) Th. Babu Meitei of Tumukhong Makha Leikai from Tumukhong near Iron Belly Bridge, Tumukhong Mayai Leikai.

I am not report in time as I was searching my daughter in and around the Tumukhong. Later, I came to know that she was forcibly kidnapped by the above culprits.

So, I therefore request you to taken up necessary legal action against the above named culprits.

Dated/Tumukhong.

1st April 2025.

Yours faithfully, Yum lumbam, Leima

(Ymlembam (o) Leima Devi (43)

W/o Y. Jotin Meitei of

Tumukhong Mayai Leikai

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md Tamijur Rahman

Rank: Asst.Sub-Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in Charge, Police

Station

Name: Md Shahid Khan

Rank: Inspector

No:

→ Officer-In-Charge · Poubal Dam Police Station

Yumlembon, Leiana

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:



12.

12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir.

With Due respect, I the undersigned have honour to report you that on 31/03/2025 at 12.30 pm, my daughter namely Yumlembam Enunganbi Devi @ Koko 15 yrs was forcibly kidnapped by one Keisham Satish @ Tompu @ Tompok Chaoba @ Eric 18 yrs S/o (L) K Ranju of Khurai Chaithabi Leirak under the assistance / support of (1) Yaikhom Manglem Singh (55) S/o Y. Nabachandra Singh of Khurai Chaithabi Leirak, (2) Chingakham Yaipha @ Thoi (23) S/o (L) Ch. Dhanabir Singh of Tumukhong Mayai Leikai and (3) Thingujam Ningthem Meitei (65) S/o (L) Th. Babu Meitei of Tumukhong Makha Leikai from Tumukhong near Iron Belly Bridge, Tumukhong Mayai Leikai.

I am not report in time as I was searching my daughter in and around the Tumukhong. Later, I came to know that she was forcibly kidnapped by the above culprits.

So, I therefore request you to taken up necessary legal action against the above named culprits. Dated/ Tumukhong.

1st April 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Ymlembam (o) Leima Devi (43)

W/o Y. Jotin Meitei of

Tumukhong Mayai Leikai



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No / Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	1D Type	Cours.	ID No.
1.	1		

(h) Occupation: Housewife

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Tumukhong Mayai Leikai, Moirangpurel Imphal East.
2	Permanent address	Tumukhong Mayai Leikai, Moirangpurel Imphal East.

(j) Phone number: 9378147915

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Keisham Satish (18) yrs	@Tompu,@ Tompok Chaoba, @ Eric	S/o (L) K Ranju	Khurai Chaithabi Leirak, Imphal East district.
2.	Yaikhom Manglem Singh (55)		S/o Y. Nabachandra Singh.	Khurai Chaithabi Leirak, Imphal East district.
3	Chingakham Yaipha (23)	@Thoi	S/o (L) Ch Dhanabir Singh	Tumukhong Mayai Leikai, Moirangpurel Imphal East.
4.	Thingujam Ningthem Meitei (65)		S/o (L) Th. Babu Meitei.	Tumukhong Mayai Leikai, Moirangpurel Imphal East.

Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: As she was searching her
daughter in and around Tumukhong. Later, she came to know that her daughter was forcibly
kidnapped by the accused persons.

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	The state of the s



1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST

P.S.:THOUBAL DAM YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 7(04)2025 TBL-DAM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 01/04/2025 at 04:50 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	BNS	3 (5) / 87

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 31/03/2025

Date to: 31/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 12:30 pm

Time to: 12:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 01/04/2025

Time: 4:50 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No .: - 08

Date & Time: 01/12/2024 & 4:30 pm

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence: Tumukhong Near Iron Belly Bridge, Tumukhong Mayai Leikai.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South about 03 Km from PS. Beat No.
- (b) Address: Tumukhong Near Iron Belly Bridge, Tumukhong Mayai Leikai. Imphal East District
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: NIL
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Yumlembam Leima Devi (43)
- (b) W/o Y. Jotin Meitei of Tumukhong Mayai Leikai, Moirangpurel Imphal East.
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 04/06/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 7857 0931 7899

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(e) Place of issue: N/A